FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 MRD 9-30-99

## 

101168992

U.S.	DE	PART	MENT	OF	CC	MMERC
U.S. Paten	t	and	Trade	emai	·k	Of Co

nt and Trademark Of		-
	22.4	
attached original	4092	:
receiving party(ies	220	3

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Tradem documents or copy thereof.	marks. Please record the attached original				
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies				
Eric P. Gengler	Name: Caterpillar Inc.				
Jeffrey M. Thate Additional Names attached: [ ] Yes [X] No	Internal Address:  Intellectual Property Department				
	Street Address: 100 N.E. Adams Street				
3. Nature of Conveyance:	City: <u>Peoria</u> State: <u>Illinois</u>				
<pre>[X] Assignment [ ] Security Agreement [ ] Other</pre>	Zip: <u>61629-6490</u>				
Execution Date(s): 09/29/99	Additional name(s) & addresses attached? [] Yes [X] No				
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):					
If this document is being filed together with a rapplication is $09/29/99$ .	new application, the execution date of the				
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)				
09/409276 Additional numbers	s attached? [ ] Yes [X] No				
Title of Invention: METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR	R CONTROLLING AN IMPLEMENT				
Attorney Docket No.: 99-627					
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved [1]				
Name: Clifton G. Green CATERPILLAR INC.					
Internal Address: Intellectual Property Dept.	7. Total fee (37 CFR §3.41) \$ 40.00 [] Enclosed				
Street Address: 100 N. E. Adams Street	[X] Authorized to be charged to deposite account				
City: Peoria State: IL	8. Deposit account number: <u>03-1129</u> (If charged duplicate copy attached)				
Zip: <u>61629-6490</u>	(IT charged duptificate copy attached)				
9. Statement ard signature:					
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foreg attached copy is a true copy of the original docu					
	2011				
Clifton G. Green Name of Person Signing	// 1001 09/30/99 //Signature Date				
Total number of pages comprising cover sheet, a	YX W				
Mail document to be recorded with required cover s					
	cents and Trademarks				
	ignments , D.C. 20231				

10/12/1999 DMGUYEN 00000300 031129 09409276

01 FC:581 40.00 CH

> **PATENT REEL: 010293 FRAME: 0477**

## ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, ERIC P. GENGLER; and JEFFREY M. THATE, residing respectively at Peoria, Illinois; and Peoria, Illinois, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNORS, have invented a new and useful

## METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR CONTROLLING AN IMPLEMENT

for which ASSIGNORS are about to file an international application and/or make application for Letters Patent in the United States of America, such invention being described and identified by said application having an attached International Application Request and/or an attached Declaration and Power of Attorney executed by ASSIGNORS on

September 29, 1999	_, and	September	29,	1999	;	and
--------------------	--------	-----------	-----	------	---	-----

WHEREAS, CATERPILLAR INC., a Delaware corporation having a place of business at Peoria, State of Illinois, United States of America, hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and for other good and valuable consideration received by ASSIGNORS from ASSIGNEE, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNORS;

- 1. ASSIGNORS hereby sell, assign, transfer and convey unto ASSIGNEE the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, any application therefor, and any Letters Patent granted thereon by the United States of America and any foreign country, including any continuing application, reissue or extension thereof, together with the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in any foreign country, and covenant that ASSIGNORS have the full right to do so.
- 2. At the request and expense of ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNORS agree to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known respecting said invention, to execute all papers necessary to file any application on said invention necessary or desirable to aid ASSIGNEE in obtaining and enforcing proper protection for said invention in the United States of America and any foreign country.
- 3. ASSIGNORS hereby authorize and request the COMMISSIONER OF PATENTS AND TRADEMARKS to issue the United States Letters Patent on said invention, when granted, to CATERPILLAR INC.
- 4. This assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and other legal representatives, and shall be binding upon ASSIGNORS, ASSIGNORS' heirs and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 010293 FRAME: 0478 IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, ASSIGNORS have executed this instrument.

- Em Denker		9-29-99
ERIC P. GENGLER		Date
our hands.		ERIC P. GENGLER we have hereunto set
His hadher	9/29/49	Satish Yadar 9/29/99 Witness (2) (Date)
Witness (1)	(Date)	Witness (2) (Date)
Address: 5400 U /kg.	mententer	Address: 5524 W Timberedge Dr
1,530		Peoria, 12 61615
Parite, J.		
JEFFREY M. THATE	Th.	9/79/99 Date
IN WITNESS OF the exec	cution hereof by J	EFFREY M. THATE we have hereunto se
our hands.  Mus half Witness (1)		Satish Yadar 9/29/99 Witness (2) (Date)
•		Witness (2) (Date)
Address: 5402 in they	redoch	Address: 5524 W Temberedge Dr
h130		feorca, IL 61615
_ Peria . Il	61615	

**RECORDED: 09/30/1999** 

PATENT REEL: 010293 FRAME: 0479